3725138
KONGEMOSE 88367001

wiw Q9€ge

Pensez a [% ou ou ;ég

donner ou recycler. o - N
Association Magasin Déchéterie

https://quefairedemesdechets.fr

06.11.2024 1/47




GB IMPORTANT, RETAIN FOR FUTURE REFERENCE:
READ CAREFULLY

DK VIGTIGT, GEMMES TIL SENERE BRUG: L/ES
OMHYGGELIGT

DE WICHTIG, FUR SPATERE BEZUGNAHME
AUFBEWAHREN: SORGFALTIG LESEN

NO VIKTIG. MA OPPBEVARES FOR SENERE BRUK:
MA LESES NOYE

SE VIKTIGT - SPARAS FOR FRAMTIDA BRUK: LAS
NOGA

FI TARKEAA, SAILYTA MYOHEMPAA TARVETTA
VARTEN: LUE HUOLELLISESTI

PL WAZNE, ZACHOWAC NA PRZYSZLOSC:
PRZECZYTAC UWAZNIE

Cz DULEZITE, USCHOVEJTE PRO POZDEJSI
POUZITI: CTETE POZORNE

HU FONTOS, ORIZZE MEG A KESOBBIEKRE:
OLVASSA EL FIGYELMESEN

NL BELANGRIJK, BEWAREN VOOR TOEKOMSTIG
GEBRUIK: ZORGVULDIG LEZEN

SK DOLEZITE, INFORMACIE SI ODLOZTE NA
POUZITIE V BUDUCNOSTI: CITAJTE POZORNE

FR IMPORTANT, A CONSERVER POUR TOUTE
CONSULTATION ULTERIEURE: LIRE
ATTENTIVEMENT

SI POMEMBNO, SHRANITE ZA POZNEJSO
UPORABO: POZORNO PREBERITE

HR VAZNO, SPREMITE ZA BUDUCU UPOTREBU:
POZORNO PROCITAJTE

2/47




IT IMPORTANTE, CONSERVARE PER
CONSULTAZIONI FUTURE: LEGGERE
ATTENTAMENTE

ES IMPORTANTE: CONSERVAR PARA FUTURAS
CONSULTAS Y LEER DETENIDAMENTE

BA VAZNO, SACUVAJTE ZA UBUDUCE: PAZLIIVO
PROCITAJTE ,

RS VAZNO, SACUVAJTE ZA BUDUCU UPOTREBU:
PAZLIIVO PROCITAJTE

UA YBATA! 36EPEXXITb LtO IHCTPYKLIIIO [/1A
BUKOPUCTAHHS B MAVIBYTHBOMY. YBAXKHO
O3HAVIOMTECS 3 IHCTPYKLJIEIO.

RO IMPORTANT, PASTRATI PENTRU CONSULTARE
ULTERIOARA: CITITI CU ATENTIE

BG BAXXHO, 3AMA3ETE 3A BB/ELLA CITPABKA:
MPOYETETE BHUMATE/THO

GR SHMANTIKO, ®YAA=TE [TA MEAM\ONTIKH
ANA®OPA: AIABASTE [POZEKTIKA

PT IMPORTANTE, CONSERVE PARA REFERENCIA
FUTURA: LEIA COM ATENGCAO

RU BAXKHAS MHOOPMALINA, COXPAHUTE [/15
AAJTIbHEUNLLIETO MCIT0JIb30BAHMA.
MPOYTUTE BHUMATE/TbHO.

TR ONEMLI, GELECEKTE BASVURMAK IGIN
SAKLAYIN: DIKKATLE OKUYUN

CN #Z5H, FEERIFIHZ7: I

Dl 13l usimol| L3 4l g2l @ basis| pgo AR

3/47




GB SAFETY WARNING: Important safety instructions. Follow all instructions since incorrect installation can lead to severe injury.
Save these instructions.

Children shall not play with the appliance. Do not climb on the roof of the gazebo.

Keep the gazebo away from open fire. Do not use hot products within your gazebo like barbecue grills.

Do not put your head, hands, or any other body part between moving parts like the slats to avoid injuries.

Do not use during frosty conditions and temperatures under 3°C! Clear snow from the gazebo in winter.

If high winds are expected, fully open the gazebo to reduce wind resistance. In extreme weather, remove and store the slats indoors.

Avoid placing or hanging objects on the gazebo. Do not modify the product in any way not intended by the manufacturer. Use only

manufacturer-provided replacement parts.

Do not lean ladders against the gazebo. Remove any obstacles between moving parts before use.

Wear gloves, safety shoes, goggles, and a helmet during assembly. Avoid assembling the gazebo in wind or rain. Keep children and animals

away during the installation phase.

9. Retighten the screws two weeks after assembly, and then every three months, to ensure stability.

10. Foundation:
The product must be placed on a solid and level surface, preferably on concrete or stone slabs. If no suitable surface is available, you will need
to create a foundation. Consult a local contractor if necessary. Secure the structure firmly into the ground. If the provided anchor bolts are not
suitable for your ground, please purchase appropriate fastening materials for your surface.

AN

© N

DK SIKKERHEDSADVARSEL: Vigtige sikkerhed: isninger. Folg alle instruktioner, da forkert installation kan fore til alvorlige skader.
Gem disse instruktioner.
Born mé& ikke lege med apparatet. Klatr ikke op p8 taget af pavillonen.
Hold pavillonen vaek fra 8ben ild. Brug ikke varme produkter som grill inden i pavillonen.
Seet ikke dit hoved, haender eller andre kropsdele mellem bevaegelige dele som lameller for at undg8 skader.
Brug ikke pavillonen under frostforhold eller temperaturer under 3°C! Fjern sne fra pavillonen om vinteren.
Hvis der forventes staerk vind, 8bn pavillonen helt for at reducere vindmodstanden. Fjern og opbevar lamellerne indenders i ekstremt vejr.
Undg4 at placere eller haenge genstande p8 pavillonen. Foretag ingen andringer p8 produktet, som ikke er tiltaenkt af producenten. Brug kun
originale reservedele fra producenten.
. Stot ikke stiger mod pavillonen. Fjern eventuelle forhindringer mellem bevaegelige dele for brug.
. Brug handsker, sikkerhedssko, beskyttelsesbriller og hjelm under samling. Undg8 at samle pavillonen i vind eller regn. Hold bgrn og dyr vaek
under installationsfasen.
9. Efterspaend skruerne to uger efter samling og derefter hver tredje méned for at sikre stabilitet.
10. Fundament:
Produktet skal placeres p8 en solid og plan overflade, helst p8 beton eller stenplader. Hvis ingen passende overflade er tilgaengelig, skal der
laves et fundament. Konsulter om ngdvendigt en lokal entreprengr. Fastgor strukturen sikkert til jorden. Hvis de medfalgende ankerbolte ikke
er egnede til din overflade, skal du kebe passende fastgarelsesmaterialer til din overflade.

AU AWNR

N

DE SICHERHEITSWARNUNG: Wichtige Sicherheitshinweise. Befolgen Sie alle Anwei , da eine unsachg dBe Installation zu

schweren Verletzungen fiihren kann. Bewahren Sie diese Anweisungen auf.

1. Kinder diirfen nicht mit dem Gerét spielen. Klettern Sie nicht auf das Dach des Pavillons.

2. Halten Sie den Pavillon von offenem Feuer fern. Verwenden Sie keine heiBen Produkte wie Grillgerdte in Ihrem Pavillon.

3. Stecken Sie Ihren Kopf, Ihre Hénde oder andere Kérperteile nicht zwischen bewegliche Teile wie die Lamellen, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

4. Verwenden Sie den Pavillon nicht bei frostigen Bedingungen und Temperaturen unter 3°C! R&umen Sie im Winter Schnee vom Pavillon.

5. Wenn starke Winde erwartet werden, 6ffnen Sie den Pavillon vollstédndig, um den Windwiderstand zu verringern. Entfernen Sie bei extremem
Wetter die Lamellen und lagern Sie sie im Innenbereich.

6. Vermeiden Sie das Platzieren oder Aufhdngen von Gegenstdnden am Pavillon. Nehmen Sie keine Anderungen am Produkt vor, die vom
Hersteller nicht vorgesehen sind. Verwenden Sie nur vom Hersteller bereitgestellte Ersatzteile.

7. Lehnen Sie keine Leitern gegen den Pavillon. Entfernen Sie alle Hindernisse zwischen den beweglichen Teilen vor dem Gebrauch.

8. Tragen Sie wahrend der Montage Handschuhe, Sicherheitsschuhe, Schutzbrille und einen Helm. Vermeiden Sie die Montage des Pavillons bei
Wind oder Regen. Halten Sie Kinder und Tiere wéhrend der Installationsphase fern.

9. Ziehen Sie die Schrauben zwei Wochen nach der Montage und dann alle drei Monate nach, um die Stabilitdt zu gewéhrleisten.

10. Fundament:
Das Produkt muss auf einer festen und ebenen Oberfldche aufgestellt werden, vorzugsweise auf Beton- oder Steinplatten. Wenn keine
geeignete Oberfldche vorhanden ist, missen Sie ein Fundament schaffen. Konsultieren Sie gegebenenfalls einen lokalen Auftragnehmer.
Befestigen Sie die Struktur fest im Boden. Wenn die mitgelieferten Ankerbolzen fiir Ihren Untergrund nicht geeignet sind, kaufen Sie geeignete
Befestigungsmaterialien fiir Ihren Untergrund.

NO SIKKERHETSADVARSEL: Viktige sikkerhetsinstruksjoner. Folg alle instruksjoner da feil installasjon kan fore til alvorlige skader.
Oppbevar disse instruksjonene.

Barn skal ikke leke med apparatet. Ikke klatre p8 taket til paviljongen.

Hold paviljongen unna 8pen ild. Ikke bruk varme produkter som grill inne i paviljongen.

Ikke plasser hodet, hendene eller andre kroppsdeler mellom bevegelige deler som lameller for § unng8 skader.

Ikke bruk paviljongen under frostforhold og temperaturer under 3°C! Fjern sng fra paviljongen om vinteren.

Hvis sterk vind er forventet, §pne paviljongen helt for § redusere vindmotstanden. Fjern og lagre lamellene innendgrs ved ekstremt veer.

Unngé & plassere eller henge gjenstander p8 paviljongen. Ikke modifiser produktet p8 noen m8te som ikke er ment av produsenten. Bruk kun

produsentens leverte reservedeler.

Ikke len stiger mot paviljongen. Fjern eventuelle hindringer mellom bevegelige deler for bruk.

Bruk hansker, sikkerhetssko, vernebriller og hjelm under montering. Unng8 montering av paviljongen i vind eller regn. Hold barn og dyr borte

under installasjonsfasen.

9. Stram til skruene to uker etter montering, og deretter hver tredje m8ned for & sikre stabilitet.

10. Fundament:
Produktet m& plasseres p8 en solid og jevn overflate, helst p8 betong eller steinplater. Hvis det ikke er en passende overflate tilgjengelig, m&
du lage et fundament. Konsulter en lokal entreprengr om nodvendig. Fest strukturen godt til bakken. Hvis de medfolgende ankerboltene ikke
er egnet for ditt underlag, vennligst kjop passende festematerialer til overflaten din.

O AWNR

© N

4/47




SE SAKERHETSVARNING: Viktiga sdkerhetsinstruktioner. F6lj alla instruktioner, eftersom felaktig installation kan leda till allvarliga
skador. Spara dessa instruktioner.

Barn f8r inte leka med apparaten. Klittra inte p8 taket av paviljongen.

H&Il paviljongen borta fr8n éppen eld. Anvénd inte heta produkter som grillar i paviljongen.

Sétt inte huvudet, hdnderna eller andra kroppsdelar mellan rérliga delar som lameller for att undvika skador.

Anvénd inte paviljongen under frostiga férh8llanden och temperaturer under 3°C! Ta bort sné fr8n paviljongen p8 vintern.

Om starka vindar férvéntas, éppna paviljongen helt fér att minska vindmotstdndet. Ta bort och férvara lamellerna inomhus vid extremt véder,

Undvik att placera eller hdnga férem8l p8 paviljongen. Andra inte produkten p8 ndgot sétt som inte &r avsedd av tillverkaren. Anvénd endast

reservdelar frén tillverkaren.

7. Luta inte stegar mot paviljongen. Ta bort eventuella hinder mellan rérliga delar fére anvédndning.

8. Anvénd handskar, skyddsskor, skyddsglaségon och hjalm under monteringen. Undvik att montera paviljongen i vind eller regn. H8ll barn och
djur borta under installationsfasen.

9. Dra 8t skruvarna igen tv8 veckor efter montering och sedan var tredje m8nad for att sékerstélla stabiliteten.

10. Grund:
Produkten mdste placeras p8 en solid och jamn yta, helst p& betong- eller stenplattor. Om ingen lémplig yta &r tillgénglig m8ste du skapa en
grund. Konsultera en lokal entreprenér om det behévs. Fést strukturen ordentligt i marken. Om de medféljande ankarbultarna inte &r ldmpliga
for din yta, kép ldmpliga féstanordningar for din yta.

O AWN

FI TURVAVAROITUS: Tarkeita turvallisuusohjeita. Noudata kaikkia ohjeita, silld virheellinen asennus voi johtaa vakaviin vammoihin.
Sdilytd ndmé ohjeet.

Lapset eivét saa leikkia laitteella. Ald kiiped paviljongin katolle.

Pidé& paviljonki loitolla avotulesta. Ald kdytd kuumia tuotteita, kuten grillituotteita, paviljongissasi.

Alé laita p&&ts, kdsid tai muita ruumiinosia liikkuvien osien, kuten séleiden, véliin vammojen vélttdmiseksi.

Alé kdytd paviljonkia pakkasessa tai alle 3 °C:n lémpétilassa! Siivoa lumet paviljongista talvella.

Jos odotetaan kovaa tuulta, avaa paviljonki kokonaan tuulivastuksen vdhentémiseksi. Poista séleet ja sdilytd ne sisétiloissa &&arimméisissé

sadolosuhteissa.

6. V&lté esineiden asettamista tai ripustamista paviljonkiin. Ald muuta tuotetta milléén tavalla, jota valmistaja ei ole tarkoittanut. K&yts vain
valmistajan toimittamia varaosia.

7. Ald nojaa tikkaisiin paviljongin vasten. Poista kaikki esteet liikkuvien osien vélistd ennen kayttoa.

8. Kdytd asennuksen aikana késineitd, turvakenkid, suojalaseja ja Kypdrda. Valta paviljongin kokoamista tuulessa tai sateessa. Pidé lapset ja
eldimet poissa asennusvaiheen aikana.

9. Kiristéd ruuvit uudelleen kaksi viikkoa asennuksen jélkeen ja sitten kolmen kuukauden vélein vakavuuden varmistamiseksi.

10. Perustus:
Tuote tulee asettaa kiinteélle ja tasaiselle alustalle, mieluiten betonille tai kivilaatoille. Jos sopivaa pintaa ei ole saatavilla, sinun on luotava
perusta. Tarvittaessa ota yhteyttd paikalliseen urakoitsijaan. Kiinnitd rakenne tukevasti maahan. Jos mukana toimitetut ankkuripultit eivét sovi
alustaasi, osta sopivat kiinnitysmateriaalit alustaasi.

RN~

PL OSTRZEZENIE: Wazne instrukcje bezpieczeristwa. Postepuj zgodnie ze wszystkimi instrukcjami, poniewaz nieprawidtowa

instalacja moze prowadzié do powaznych obrazer. Zachowaj te instrukcje.

1. Dzieci nie mogq bawi¢ sie urzadzeniem. Nie wspinaj sie na dach altany.

2. Trzymaj altane z dala od otwartego ognia. Nie uzywaj goracych produktéw, takich jak grille, wewnatrz altany.

3. Nie wktadaj gtowy, rak ani innych czesci ciata miedzy ruchome czesci, takie jak lamele, aby unikng¢ obrazeri.

4. Nie uzywaj altany podczas mroznych warunkdw i temperatur ponizej 3°C! Usun $nieg z altany zimaq.

5. Jesli spodziewane sq silne wiatry, catkowicie otwdrz altane, aby zmniejszy¢ opdr wiatru. W ekstremalnych warunkach pogodowych usuri lamele
i przechowuj je w pomieszczeniach.

6. Unikaj umieszczania lub wieszania przedmiotow na altanie. Nie modyfikuj produktu w Zzaden sposdb, ktdry nie jest zamierzony przez
producenta. Uzywaj tylko czesci zamiennych dostarczonych przez producenta.

7. Nie opieraj drabin o altane. Usuri wszelkie przeszkody miedzy ruchomymi czesciami przed uzyciem.

8. Podczas montazu nos$ rekawice, buty ochronne, gogle i kask. Unikaj montazu altany w wietrznych lub deszczowych warunkach. Trzymaj dzieci
i zwierzeta z dala podczas instalacji.

9. Dokre¢ ponownie Sruby dwa tygodnie po montazu, a nastepnie co trzy miesigce, aby zapewnic stabilnos¢.

10. Fundament:
Produkt musi by¢ umieszczony na solidnej i réwnej powierzchni, najlepiej na betonowych lub kamiennych ptytach. Jesli nie jest dostepna
odpowiednia powierzchnia, musisz stworzy¢ fundament. W razie potrzeby skonsultuj sie z lokalnym wykonawcq. Zabezpiecz konstrukcje
mocno w gruncie. Jesli dostarczone kotwy nie sq odpowiednie do Twojej powierzchni, zakup odpowiednie materiaty mocujgce do Twojej
powierzchni.

CZ VAROVANI: Dilezité bezpeénostni pokyny. Dodrzujte véechny pokyny, protoZe nespravna instalace miiZe vést k vaZnému zranéni.
UloZzte si tyto pokyny.

. Déti si nesmi hrat s pfistrojem. Nelezte na stfechu altanu.

. Drzte altan dal od otevieného ohné. NepouZivejte horké vyrobky, jako jsou grily, uvnitf altanu.

. Nezasunujte hlavu, ruce ani Zadné jiné asti téla mezi pohyblivé Easti, jako jsou lamely, abyste predesli zranéni.

. Nepouzivejte altan béhem mrazivych podminek a pri teplotach pod 3°C! V zimé odstrarite snih z altanu.

Pokud se ocekava silny vitr, Gplné otevrete altan, aby se sniZil odpor vétru. V extrémnim pocasi odstrarite lamely a uskladnéte je uvnitr.

Vyhnéte se umistovani nebo zavésovani pfedmétd na altén. Neupravujte produkt 2ddnym zplsobem, ktery nebyl zamyslen vyrobcem.

Pouzivejte pouze nahradni dily dodané vyrobcem.

. Neopirejte Zebriky o altan. Pred pouZitim odstrarite vSechny prekazky mezi pohyblivymi castmi.

. Pfi montazZi noste rukavice, bezpecnostni boty, ochranné bryle a helmu. Vyhnéte se montazi altanu pfi vétru nebo desti. BEhem instalace drzte

déti a zvifata mimo dosah.

9. Dva tydny po montazi znovu utdhnéte srouby a poté kazZdé tfi mésice, abyste zajistili stabilitu.

10. Zaklad:
Vyrobek musi byt umistén na pevny a rovny povrch, nejlépe na betonové nebo kamenné desky. Pokud neni k dispozici vhodny povrch, budete
muset vytvorit zaklad. V pripadé potreby se poradte s mistnim dodavatelem. Upevnéte konstrukci pevné do zemé. Pokud pfilozené kotvy
nejsou vhodné pro vas povrch, zakupte si vhodné upevriovaci materidly pro vas povrch.

oA WNK

o N

HU F"IGYELMEZTETE'S: Fontos biztonsdgi utasitdsok. Kovesse az 6sszes utasitast, mivel a helytelen telepités stilyos sériilést okozhat.
Orizze meg ezeket az utasitasokat.

. A gyerekek nem jatszhatnak a késziilékkel. Ne masszon fel a pavilon tetejére.

. Tartsa a pavilont tavol a nyilt Iangtdl. Ne hasznaljon forré termékeket, példaul grilleket a pavilonban.

. Ne tegye a fejét, a kezét vagy mds testrészeit a mozgé részek, példaul a lamellak k6zé, hogy elkertilje a sériiléseket.

. Ne hasznélja a pavilont fagyos kériilmények kézétt, és ne hasznalja 3°C alatti hémérsékleten! Tél idején tisztitsa le a havat a pavilonrdl.

. Ha erGs szél varhatd, teljesen nyissa ki a pavilont, hogy csékkentse a szélallésagot. Szélséséges idGjards esetén tavolitsa el a lamellakat, és
tarolja Gket beltérben.

6. Kertilje a targyak elhelyezését vagy felakasztasat a pavilonra. Ne mddositsa a terméket semmilyen, a gyartd altal nem szandékolt mddon.
Csak a gyarté altal biztositott pétalkatrészeket hasznalja.

. Ne tamaszkodjon létrékkal a pavilonra. Tavolitson el minden akadalyt a mozgé részek kézil a hasznalat elétt.

. A szerelés soran viseljen kesztylit, biztonsagi cipét, védbszemiiveget és sisakot. Keriilje a pavilon bsszeszerelését szeles vagy esds idében.
Tartsa tavol a gyerekeket és dllatokat a telepités ideje alatt.Két héttel a szerelés utan hizza meg Ujra a csavarokat, majd hdromhavonta a
stabilitas biztositasa érdekében.

9. Két héttel a szerelés utan hizza meg Ujra a csavarokat, majd haromhavonta a stabilitas biztositasa érdekében.

10. Alap:

A terméket szilard és egyenletes feliiletre kell helyezni, lehetbleg betonra vagy kélapokra. Ha nincs megfeleld felilet, alapot kell készitenie.
Sziikség esetén konzultaljon helyi véallalkozéval. RGgzitse a szerkezetet szildrdan a talajba. Ha a mellékelt régzité csavarok nem megfeleléek a
talajahoz, kérjiik, vasaroljon megfelel6 régzitéanyagokat a feliletéhez.

A WNR

o N

5/47




NL VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWING: Bel. ijke veiligheidsinstructies. Volg alle instructies, omdat onjuiste installatie ernstig letsel

kan veroorzaken. Bewaar deze instructies.

1. Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen. Klim niet op het dak van de gazebo.

2. Houd de gazebo uit de buurt van open vuur. Gebruik geen hete producten zoals barbecues in de gazebo.

3. Steek je hoofd, handen of andere lichaamsdelen niet tussen bewegende delen, zoals de lamellen, om verwondingen te voorkomen.

4. Gebruik de gazebo niet bij vorst of temperaturen onder de 3°C! Verwijder sneeuw van de gazebo in de winter.

5. Als er harde wind wordt verwacht, open de gazebo volledig om windweerstand te verminderen. Verwijder de lamellen binnenshuis tijdens
extreme weersomstandigheden.

6. Hang of plaats geen voorwerpen op de gazebo. Wijzig het product niet op een manier die niet is bedoeld door de fabrikant. Gebruik alleen
door de fabrikant geleverde vervangende onderdelen.

7. Leun geen ladders tegen de gazebo. Verwijder obstakels tussen bewegende delen voor gebruik.

8. Draag handschoenen, veiligheidsschoenen, een veiligheidsbril en een helm tijdens de montage. Vermijd het monteren van de gazebo bij wind
of regen. Houd kinderen en dieren uit de buurt tijdens de installatie.

9. Draai de schroeven twee weken na de montage opnieuw aan, en vervolgens elke drie maanden, om de stabiliteit te garanderen.

10. Fundament:
Het product moet op een stevige en vlakke ondergrond worden geplaatst, bij voorkeur op betonnen of stenen tegels. Als er geen geschikte
ondergrond beschikbaar is, moet u een fundering maken. Raadpleeg indien nodig een lokale aannemer. Bevestig de structuur stevig in de
grond. Als de meegeleverde ankerbouten niet geschikt zijn voor uw ondergrond, koop dan passende bevestigingsmaterialen.

SK UPOZORNENIE NA BEZPECNOST: Délezité bezpeénostné pokyny. DodrZujte vietky pokyny, pretoZe nesprévna instalicia méze
viest' k vdznym zraneniam. UloZte si tieto pokyny.

Deti sa nesmu hrat so zariadenim. Neliezte na strechu altanku.

Drzte altanok mimo otvoreného ohria. NepouZivajte vo vnutri altdnku hordce produkty, ako su grily.

Nevkladajte hlavu, ruky ani ind ast tela medzi pohyblivé Easti, ako st lamely, aby ste predisli zraneniam.

NepouZivajte altanok pocas mrazivych podmienok a pri teplotach pod 3°C! Odstrarite sneh z altanku pocas zimy.

Ak sa olakéava silny vietor, Uplne otvorte altanok, aby ste zniZili odpor vetru. V extrémnom pocasi odstrarnite a uskladnite lamely v interiéri.

Vyhnite sa umiestneniu alebo vesaniu predmetov na altanok. Neprerabajte vyrobok Ziadnym sp6sobom, ktory nie je uréeny vyrobcom.

Pouzivajte len nahradné diely dodané vyrobcom.

Neopierajte o altanok rebriky. Pred pouZitim odstrérite vsetky prekdZky medzi pohyblivymi Eastami.

Pocas montaZe noste rukavice, bezpecnostni obuv, ochranné okuliare a prilbu. Vyhnite sa montaZzi altanku pocas vetra alebo daZda. Pocas

montézZe drzte deti a zvieratd mimo.

9. Zaskrutkujte skrutky dva tyZdne po montaZi a potom kazdé tri mesiace, aby ste zaistili stabilitu.

10. Zaklad:
Vyrobok musi byt umiestneny na pevnom a rovnom povrchu, najlepsie na beténovych alebo kamennych dlaZdiciach. Ak nie je k dispozicii
vhodny povrch, bude potrebné vytvorit zéklady. Ak je to potrebné, obrétte sa na miestneho dodévatela. Ukotvite konstrukciu pevne do zeme.
Ak dodané kotviace skrutky nie st vhodné pre vas povrch, zakipte vhodné upevriovacie materialy.

AR WN

© N

FR AVERTISSEMENT DE SECURITE: Instructions de sécurité importantes. Suivez toutes les instructions, car une installation incorrecte
peut entrainer des bl es graves. C vez ces instructions.
1. Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l'appareil. Ne montez pas sur le toit du gazebo.
2. Gardez le gazebo éloigné des flammes nues. N'utilisez pas de produits chauds comme des barbecues a l'intérieur du gazebo.
3. Ne placez pas votre téte, vos mains ou toute autre partie du corps entre les parties mobiles comme les lames pour éviter les blessures.
4.
5.

Ne pas utiliser en cas de gel ou a des températures inférieures a 3°C ! Dégagez la neige du gazebo en hiver.
En cas de vents forts, ouvrez complétement le gazebo pour réduire la résistance au vent. En cas de conditions météorologiques extrémes,
retirez et stockez les lames a l'intérieur.

6. Evitez de placer ou d'accrocher des objets sur le gazebo. Ne modifiez pas le produit de maniére non prévue par le fabricant. Utilisez
uniquement des piéces de rechange fournies par le fabricant.

7. Ne vous appuyez pas sur des échelles contre le gazebo. Retirez tous les obstacles entre les piécqs mobiles avant utilisation.

8. Portez des gants, des chaussures de sécurité, des lunettes et un casque pendant I'assemblage. Evitez d'assembler le gazebo par vent ou pluie.
Tenez les enfants et les animaux a I'écart pendant la phase d'installation.

9. Resserrer les vis deux semaines aprés l'assemblage, puis tous les trois mois, pour garantir la stabilité.

10. Fondation :
Le produit doit étre placé sur une surface solide et plane, de préférence sur des dalles de béton ou de pierre. Si aucune surface appropriée
n'est disponible, vous devrez créer une fondation. Consultez un entrepreneur local si nécessaire. Fixez solidement la structure au sol. Si les
boulons d'ancrage fournis ne conviennent pas a votre sol, achetez des matériaux de fixation adaptés.

SI VARNOSTNO OPOZORILO: Pomembna varnostna navodila. Upostevajte vsa navodila, saj lahko nepravilna namestitev povzrodi

resne poskodbe. Shranite ta navodila.

1. Otroci se ne smejo igrati z napravo. Ne plezajte na streho paviljona.

2. Paviljon hranite stran od odprtega ognja. Ne uporabljajte vrocih izdelkov, kot so Zari, znotraj paviljona.

3. Glave, rok ali drugih delov telesa ne vstavljajte med gibljive dele, kot so letvice, da preprecite poskodbe.

4. Ne uporabljajte paviljona v mrzlih razmerah in pri temperaturah pod 3°C! Pozimi ocistite sneg s paviljona.

5. Ce pri¢akujete mocan veter, popolnoma odprite paviljon, da zmanjsate upor vetra. V ekstremnih vremenskih razmerah odstranite in shranite
letvice v notranjosti.

6. Izogibajte se namescanju ali obesanju predmetov na paviljon. Ne spreminjajte izdelka na nacin, ki ga proizvajalec ne predvideva. Uporabljajte
samo rezervne dele, ki jih je zagotovil proizvajalec.

7. Ne naslanjajte lestev na paviljon. Pred uporabo odstranite vse ovire med gibljivimi deli.

8. Med montaZo nosite rokavice, varnostne Cevlje, zas¢itna ocala in ¢elado. Izogibajte se sestavljanju paviljona v vetru ali dezju. Med
namestitvijo drZite otroke in Zivali stran.

9. Po dveh tednih po montaZi ponovno privijte vijake, nato pa vsakih tri mesece, da zagotovite stabilnost.

10. Temelj:
Izdelek mora biti nameséen na trdni in ravni povrsini, po moZnosti na betonskih ali kamnitih ploiéah. Ce ni na voljo ustrezne povrsine, boste
morali ustvariti temelj. Po potrebi se posvetujte z lokalnim izvajalcem. Trdno pritrdite konstrukcijo v tla. Ce priloZeni sidrni vijaki niso primerni
za vasa tla, kupite ustrezne pritrdilne materiale.

HR SIGURNOSNO UPOZORENJE: Vazne sigurnosne upute. Slijedite sve upute jer nepravilna instalacija moze dovesti do teskih ozljeda.

Sacuvajte ove upute.

1. Djeca se ne smiju igrati s uredajem. Ne penjte se na krov sjenice.

2. Drzite sjenicu dalje od otvorenog plamena. Ne koristite vruée proizvode, poput rostilja, unutar sjenice.

3. Ne stavljajte glavu, ruke ili bilo koji drugi dio tijela izmedu pokretnih dijelova, kao Sto su letvice, kako biste izbjegli ozljede.

4. Nemojte koristiti sjenicu tijekom mraza i pri temperaturama ispod 3°C! Zimi uklonite snijeg sa sjenice.

5. Ako se olekuju jaki vjetrovi, potpuno otvorite sjenicu kako biste smanjili otpornost na vjetar. U ekstremnim vremenskim uvjetima uklonite i
spremite letvice unutra.

6. Izbjegavajte postavijanje ili viesanje predmeta na sjenicu. Ne mijenjajte proizvod na nacdin koji nije predviden od strane proizvodaca. Koristite
samo zamjenske dijelove koje pruZa proizvodac.

7. Ne naslanjajte ljestve na sjenicu. Uklonite sve prepreke izmedu pokretnih dijelova prije upotrebe.

8. Nosite rukavice, zastitne cipele, naocale i kacigu tijekom montaZe. Izbjegavajte sastavljanje sjenice po vjetrovitom ili kisovitom vremenu.
Drzite djecu i Zivotinje podalje tijekom instalacije.

9. Zategnite vijke dva tjedna nakon montaze, a zatim svakih tri mjeseca, kako biste osigurali stabilnost.

10. Temelj:
Proizvod mora biti postavljen na ¢vrstu i ravnu povrsinu, po mogucnosti na betonskim ili kamenim plo¢ama. Ako nema prikladne povrsine,
morat Cete stvoriti temelj. Ako je potrebno, posavjetujte se s lokalnim izvodacem. Sigurno pri¢vrstite strukturu u tlo. Ako priloZeni vijci za
sidrenje nisu prikladni za vasu povrsinu, kupite odgovarajuce pricvrsne materijale.

6/47




IT AVVERTENZA DI SICUREZZA: Istruzioni di sicurezza importanti. Seguire tutte le istruzioni poiché un'installazione errata puo

provocare gravi lesioni. Conservare queste istruzioni.

1. I bambini non devono giocare con I'apparecchio. Non salire sul tetto del gazebo.

2. Tenere il gazebo lontano dal fuoco aperto. Non utilizzare prodotti caldi come barbecue all'interno del gazebo.

3. Non mettere la testa, le mani o altre parti del corpo tra le parti mobili come le lamelle per evitare lesioni.

4. Non utilizzare il gazebo in condizioni di gelo o a temperature inferiori a 3°C! Rimuovere la neve dal gazebo in inverno.

5. Se sono previsti venti forti, aprire completamente il gazebo per ridurre la resistenza al vento. In caso di condizioni meteorologiche estreme,
rimuovere e riporre le lamelle al chiuso.

6. Evitare di posizionare o appendere oggetti sul gazebo. Non modificare il prodotto in alcun modo non previsto dal produttore. Utilizzare solo
pezzi di ricambio forniti dal produttore.

7. Non appoggiare scale contro il gazebo. Rimuovere eventuali ostacoli tra le parti mobili prima dell'uso.

8. Indossare guanti, scarpe di sicurezza, occhiali e casco durante il montaggio. Evitare di assemblare il gazebo in presenza di vento o pioggia.
Tenere i bambini e gli animali lontani durante la fase di installazione.

9. Stringere nuovamente le viti due settimane dopo il montaggio e poi ogni tre mesi per garantire la stabilita.

10. Fondazione:
Il prodotto deve essere posizionato su una superficie solida e livellata, preferibilmente su lastre di cemento o pietra. Se non é disponibile una
superficie adatta, sara necessario creare una fondazione. Consultare un appaltatore locale se necessario. Fissare saldamente la struttura al
suolo. Se i bulloni di ancoraggio forniti non sono adatti al vostro terreno, acquistare materiali di fissaggio adeguati.

ES ADVERTENCIA DE SEGURIDAD: Instrucciones de seguridad importantes. Siga todas las instrucciones ya que una instalacion
incorrecta puede c lesi graves. Guarde estas instrucciones.
1. Los nifios no deben jugar con el aparato. No suba al techo del gazebo.
2. Mantenga el gazebo alejado de fuego abierto. No utilice productos calientes como parrillas de barbacoa dentro del gazebo.
3. No ponga la cabeza, las manos ni ninguna otra parte del cuerpo entre las partes mdviles como las lamas para evitar lesiones.
4
5.

. No utilice el gazebo durante condiciones de congelacion y temperaturas inferiores a 3°C. Limpie la nieve del gazebo en invierno.
. Si se esperan vientos fuertes, abra completamente el gazebo para reducir la resistencia al viento. En condiciones climaticas extremas, retire y
almacene las lamas en el interior.
6. Evite colocar o colgar objetos en el gazebo. No modifique el producto de ninguna manera no prevista por el fabricante. Utilice nicamente
piezas de repuesto proporcionadas por el fabricante.
7. No apoye escaleras contra el gazebo. Retire cualquier obstaculo entre las partes mdviles antes de usar.
8. Use guantes, calzado de seguridad, gafas y casco durante el montaje. Evite montar el gazebo con viento o lluvia. Mantenga a los nifios y
animales alejados durante la instalacion.
9. Apriete los tornillos dos semanas después del montaje y luego cada tres meses para garantizar la estabilidad.
10. Cimentacién:
El producto debe colocarse sobre una superficie sélida y nivelada, preferiblemente sobre losas de hormigon o piedra. Si no hay una superficie
adecuada disponible, serd necesario crear una cimentacion. Consulte a un contratista local si es necesario. Asegure la estructura firmemente
en el suelo. Si los tornillos de anclaje proporcionados no son adecuados para su superficie, compre materiales de sujecién adecuados.

BA UPOZORENJE O SIGURNOSTI: Vazne sigurnosne upute. Slijedite sve upute jer nepravilna instalacija mozZe dovesti do ozbiljnih

ozljeda. Sa¢uvajte ove upute.

1. Djeca se ne smiju igrati sa uredajem. Ne penjite se na krov sjenice.

2. Drzite sjenicu dalje od otvorene vatre. Nemaojte koristiti vruce proizvode, poput rostilja, unutar sjenice.

3. Ne stavljajte glavu, ruke ili bilo koji drugi dio tijela izmedu pokretnih dijelova, kao Sto su letvice, kako biste izbjegli ozljede.

4. Nemojte koristiti sjenicu tokom mraza i pri temperaturama ispod 3°C! Uklonite snijeg sa sjenice zimi.

5. Ako se olekuju jaki vjetrovi, potpuno otvorite sjenicu kako biste smanjili otpor vjetra. U ekstremnim vremenskim uvjetima uklonite i spremite
letvice unutra.

6. Izbjegavajte postavijanje ili viesanje predmeta na sjenicu. Nemaojte mijenjati proizvod na nacin koji nije predviden od strane proizvodaca.
Koristite samo zamjenske dijelove koje daje proizvodac.

7. Ne naslanjajte ljestve na sjenicu. Uklonite sve prepreke izmedu pokretnih dijelova prije upotrebe.

8. Nosite rukavice, zastitne cipele, zastitne naocale i kacigu tokom montazZe. Izbjegavajte sastavijanje sjenice u vjetru ili kisi. Drzite djecu i
Zivotinje podalje tokom instalacije.

9. Zategnite vijke dvije sedmice nakon montaze, a zatim svakih tri mjeseca, kako biste osigurali stabilnost.

10. Temelj:
Proizvod mora biti postavljen na ¢vrstu i ravnu povrsinu, po mogucnosti na betonskim ili kamenim plo¢ama. Ako nije dostupna odgovarajuca
povrsina, morat Cete napraviti temelj. Ako je potrebno, obratite se lokalnom izvodacu. Sigurno pri¢vrstite strukturu u tlo. Ako priloZeni vijci za
sidrenje nisu prikladni za vasu povrsinu, kupite odgovarajuce pricvrsne materijale.

RS YNO3OPEHE HA BE3BE[JHOCT: Ba>kHa ynyTcTBa 3a 6e36egHocT. [IpnaprkaBajre ce cBMX ynyTcraBa jep HenpaBu/iHa MHCTalauvja

MosKe AoBecTH 40 036u/bHMX noBpeaa. CayyBajre oBa ynyrcrsa.

1. feua ce He cMejy urpatu ca ypehajem. He nerajre ce Ha KpoB NaBuU/bOHA.

2. [IpXxnTe naBu/bOH Aa/be 0/ OTBOPEHOr Ortba. He Kopuctute Bpyhe nponsBoAe Kao LUTO Cy POLUITU/bU yHYTap NaBu/boHa.

3. He craBpajre rnaBy, pyke wam 6us1o Koju Apyru Aeo Tena mamehy noKpeTHUX AesoBa Kao LTo Cy neTsule, Aa bucre nsbersiv rnospeje.

4. He KopucTute NaBu/bOH TOKOM Mpasa v Ha Temnepatypama ucrnog 3°C! Ounctute cHer ca naBu/boHa 3UMU.

5. Ako ce oyeKyjy jake kulle, rnoTryHO OTBOPUTE NaBu/bOH A4a bUCTe CMarbuan OTrop BETPY. Y eKCTPEeMHUM BPEMEHCKNUM yClI0BUMAa YKIIOHUTE 1
CKNaaulTUTE NETBULE YHYTPa.

6. MI36erasajte nocraB/barbe UK Bellarbe MNPEAMETa Ha NaBu/boH. He MerajTe NpousBoA Ha Ha4uH Koju Huje npeasubheH o4 cTpaHe
npoussohaya. Kopuctute camo pesepsHe AesioBe Koje je 06e36eano nponssohad.

7. He ocnawajre MepaesnHe Ha NaBu/bOH. YKIIOHUTE CBE npernpexke u3Mehy rnoKpeTHUx Aenosa npe yrnorpede.

8. TOKOM MOHTa)ke HoCuUTe pyKaBuLie, CUrypHOCHE Lurnene, Hao4yape u Kkauury. N3beraBajre MOHTaxy naBu/boHa y BETPY WM KuLKW. [pxuTe geuy
U KUBOTUHE Ha CUIYPHOJ yAA/LEHOCTU TOKOM MHCTanauuje.

9. flozaTerHute BujKe ABe HeAe/be HaKOH MOHTaxe, a 3aTuM cBake Tpu Mecela, Aa 6UCTe ocurypanmn ctabuiHocCT.

10. OcHosBe:
[pon3Bog Mopa 6UTU OCTaB/LEH Ha YBPCTY M paBHy MOBPLUMHY, 10 MOryhcTBy Ha 6ETOHCKE Un KaMeHe rniove. AKo He roctoju oarosapajyha
rnospLunMHa, Mopahete Aa HanpaBuTe 0CHOBY. AKO je noTpe6Ho, KOHCYNITyjTe ce ca JI0Ka/lHUM u3sohadeM. YBPCTo NpuYBPCTUTE KOHCTPYKLUUTY Y
3emM/by. AKO AOCTaB/beHM BUjLUM 3@ aHKEp He 0AroBapajy Balloj MoBpLUMHM, KyruTe oarosapajyhe matepujane 3a npuyspihusarse.

UA MOMEPEAXXEHHS MPO BE3IMEKY: BaxknuBi iHCTPykLUii 3 6e3nekn. [JoTpuMyHTeCh yCix iHCTPYKUiH, OCKiNIbKM HenpaBuibHa yCTaHOBKa

MoOjKe NpU3BECTH 10 CePiO3HNX TpaBM. 36epiraiire yi iHCTpyKuyii.

1. [litn He NoBUHHI rpatncs 3 NPUCTPOEM. He ni3bTe Ha Aax aslbTaHKy.

2. Tpumavite anbTaHKy rogani Bif BiAKPUTOro BOrHi0. He BUKOPUCTOBYTE rapsidi NpoAyKTH, Taki ik rpusi, BCEpeAnHI anbTaHKu.

3. He ctaBTe ronoBy, pyku abo 6yAb-sKy [HLWY YaCTUHY Tila MiXK PyXOMUMM YaCTUHaMM, TaKUMU SIK MAGHKU, LO6 YHUKHYTH TPaBM.

4. He BUKOpUCTOBY#TE afabTaHKy Mif Yac MOPO3iB Ta npu Temrnepatypax Huxkdye 3°C! OYnCTiTb CHIr 3 anbTaHKuU B3UMKY.

5. SK1L0 0YiKyOTLCS CUIIbHI BITPU, MOBHICTIO BIAKPUITE a/bTaHKy, W06 3MEHLUNTM ONip BITPY. Y eKCTpeMasabHuUX MoroAHUX yMoBax BUAanite i
36epiraiite nnaHKu BCcepeaunHi.

6. YHuKaliTe posmileHHs abo niasillyBaHHs NPeAMETIB Ha anbTaHuUi. He 3MiHIokiTe NpoayKT y 6yAb-aKuii crnoci6, He nepenbadyeHnii BUPOGHUKOM.
BuKopuCTOBY/#iTE NINLLIE 3aMacHi YacTUHM, HaAaHi BUPOOHUKOM.

7. He cnupaiite cxoam Ha anbTaHKy. Buaanite 6yAb-sKi NepeLKoan MK PyXOMUMM YaCTUHAMMU Nepes BUKOPUCTaHHSIM.

8. Hocitb pykaBu4ku, 3axucHe B3yTTs, OKY/ISIpy Ta LLIOJIOM i Yac CKAaAaHHs. YHUKaKTe CKiaAaHHs anbTaHKu rnpu BiTpi abo gowi. Tpumaiite aites
i TBapMH rogasi nig 4ac ycraHoBKU.

9. lMepeBipsiviTe | 3aTAryiTe rBUHTU YepPe3 ABa THXKHI MiC/Is MOHTaXy, @ MOTIM KOXHI Tpu Micsui, o6 3abe3neynTy cTabifbHICTb.

10. dyHpaMmeHT:
TMpoayKT noBuHeH 6yTu po3TalloBaHWUii Ha MIiLUHIV i piBHIV MoBepxHi, 6axaHo Ha 6ETOHHUX abo KaM'SHUX nNauTax. SKLWo nigxoAsLoi noBepxHi
HeMag, rnoTpibHo 6yae cTBOpUTU PyHAAMEHT. 3a HEOOXIAHOCTI MPOKOHCYIbTYHTECH 3 MICLUEBUM MIAPSAHMKOM. 3aKpiniTe KOHCTPYKLIO MiLJHO B
3eMJ110. SKLWO HaaaHi aHKepu He MiaXoasTb AJ18 Baluoi MoBepxHi, KyniTe BiAMNOBIAHI MaTepiaan A/l KPir/leHHs.

7/47




RO AVERTISMENT DE SIGURANTA: Instructiuni importante de sigurants. Urmati toate instructiunile, deoarece o instalare incorects
poate duce la rani grave. Pastrati aceste instructiuni.
. Copiii nu trebuie s& se joace cu aparatul. Nu urcati pe acoperisul foisorului.
. Pastrati foisorul departe de foc deschis. Nu folositi produse fierbinti, cum ar fi gratarele, in interiorul foisorului.
. Nu puneti capul, mainile sau alte parti ale corpului intre partile mobile, cum ar fi lamelele, pentru a evita ranirile.
. Nu folositi foisorul in conditii de inghet si la temperaturi sub 3°C! Indepértati zipada de pe foisor iarna.
. Dacd se asteapta vanturi puternice, deschideti complet foisorul pentru a reduce rezistenta la vant. In conditii meteorologice extreme, scoateti
lamelele si depozitati-le in interior.
. Evitati sd plasati sau s& agétati obiecte pe foisor. Nu modificati produsul in niciun fel care nu este intentionat de catre producator. Folositi doar
piese de schimb furnizate de producator.
7. Nu sprijiniti scarile de foisor. Indepértati toate obstacolele dintre pértile mobile inainte de utilizare.
8. Purtati manusi, pantofi de protectie, ochelari si o casca in timpul asamblarii. Evitati asamblarea foisorului in conditii de vant sau ploaie. Tineti
copiii si animalele departe in timpul fazei de instalare.
9. Stréngeti din nou suruburile la doud saptaméani dupa asamblare si apoi la fiecare trei luni pentru a asigura stabilitatea.
10. Fundatie:
Produsul trebuie plasat pe o suprafaté solida si nivelats, de preferintd pe placi de beton sau piatrd. Dacd nu este disponibild o suprafatd
adecvatd, va trebui s& creati o fundatie. Consultati un antreprenor local daca este necesar. Asigurati-va ca structura este fixatad ferm in
pamént. Daca suruburile de ancorare furnizate nu sunt potrivite pentru solul dvs., achizitionati materiale de fixare adecvate pentru suprafata
dvs.

AWNK

()

BG MPEAYNPEXXAEHUE 3A BE3OINMACHOCT: Ba>kHn MHCTPyKLnM 3a 6e30nacHoCT. CriegBaiiTte BCUYKU MHCTPYKLMUM, Thii KaTto
p Ta MHCT: Aa AoBeje 40 cepro3HN HapaHaBaHWs. 3ana3sere Te3n MHCTPYKLUHNH.

1. fleyata He TpsibBa Aa urpasit ¢ yCTpoKicTBOTO. He ce kayBaiiTe Ha nokpuBa Ha beceakara.

2. [IpvxTe becegkarta Aased OT OTKpUT OrbH. He mu3nonssaite ropewym npoayKkTH, kato bapbekioTa, B becegkara.

3. He cnaraiite rnasarta, pbLUeTe MM KOSITO M Aa € APyra YacT OT TA/10TO MEXAY ABMXKELN ce 4acTu, KaTo 1amenuTe, 3a Aa n3berHere
HapaHsiBaHWs1.

4. He n3non3ssavite 6ecegkarta rnpu cTyaeHo Bpeme u Temnepatypu nog 3°C! [lpemaxsaiiTe cHera oT becegkara rpe3 3umara.

5. AKo ce o4akBaT cuIHM BETPOBE, Halb/IHO OTBOpETe beceaKkaTa, 3a Aa HaMannUTe CblIPOTUB/IEHNETO Ha BATbPA. [1pn eKCTpeMHM METEOPOIOrNYHN
yC/I0BUS, MPEMaxHETE U CbXPaHsBaiTe naMennTe Ha 3aKpUTo.

6. N365rsaiTe NocTaBsiHETO MM OKa4YBaHETO Ha npeaMeTy BbpXy becegkata. He npomeHsifite npoAyKTa ro HaynH, KOMTO He e npeaBuaeH oT
pon3BoAnTeNs. M3nonssakite caMo pe3epBHU YacTu, MPeAoCTaBeHN OT POU3BOANTEIS.

7. He onupaiite ctbnbulya Ha 6eceakata. [TpeMaxHeTe BCMYKM MPEnsaTcTBUS MEXAY ABUXKELUUTE Ce 4acTu rpeaun ynortpeba.

8. HoceTe pbkaBuum, 3aLnTHN 0BYBKM, 04M/Ia M Kacka Mo BpeMe Ha MOHTax. M36sireaiite criobsiBaHeTo Ha beceakata npu BSTbP WM AbXKA.
[IpbXKTe aeuara v XUBOTHUTE HACTPaHa rno BpeMe Ha UHCTanaumusiTa.

9. 3aTerHere BMHTOBETE ABE CEAMULM C/Ie] MOHTaXa M C/ie ToBa Ha BCEKU Tpu Mmecela, 3a Aa oOCurypute cTabuiHoCT.

10. ®oHpayms:
lpoayKTeT TpsibBa Aa 6bAe pasnooxeH Ha CTabu/iHa U paBHa MoOBbLPXHOCT, MNPEANOYUTAHO Ha GETOHHU UM KaMEHHU 11041, AKO HSIMa
1oAxoAsALa noBbPXHOCT, e TpsibBa Aa Cb3aajeTe 0CHoBa. KOHCynTupaiTe ce ¢ MECTEH U3MbJIHNTES, aKo e HeobxoanmMo. 3akpernere
KOHCTPYKUUSITa CTabU/IHO B 3eMsiTa. AKO MPEeAOCTaBEHUTE aHKepU He ca MOAXOASIUM 3@ Ballata MoBbPXHOCT, KyreTe rnoAXOASLUN KPenexHu
Marepuanm.

GR IMPOEIAOINOIHZH AZ®AAEIAS: SnuavTikéG odnyiec acpalciag. AkoAouBnoTe 6Aeg TIG 0dnyies, kabwe n AavOaouévn eykaraoraon

Hnopei va odnynoel o coBapous TpauuarTiopyous. AoOnKeUOTE AuTéG TIG 0dNYIEG.

1. Ta naidia dev npénel va naifouv e T OUOKEUr. Mnv aveBaiveTe aTnv opo@r) Tou KIOOKI.

2. Kparnore 1o KIOOKI akpid and avoixTr ewTid. Mnv xpnoionoleite (EoTd MpoiovTa, Onwe¢ UNApUneKIOU, OT0 ECWTEPIKO TOU KIOOKI.

3. Mnv Badete To KEPAAI, Ta XEpIa 1) 0rMoI0dNNOTE AAAO UEPOG TOU OWUATOG AVALETA O€ KIVOULEVA EPN, ONWG Ta NTepUyid, yia va anopUyeTe
TpauuaTiououg.

4. Mnv XpnaoiuonoleiTe To KIOOKI KaTd Tn SIGPKEIA NAayeToU Kal o BepoKpacies KATw Twv 3°C! KaBapioTe To xi10vI and To KIOOKI TOV XEIWva.

5. Edv avapévovTal 10Xupoi avepol, avoi&§te NnANpwe To KIOGOKI yIa vVa LEITETE TNV avTioTacon OTOV AVEWNO. S€ AKPAIEG KAIPIKEG OUVONKEG, aPalpeoTe
Ta NTePUYIa Kai anoBnkeUoTe Ta O ECWTEPIKO XWPO.

6. AoUYETE TNV TONOBETNON 1) AvdpTNON AVTIKEILEVWY OTO KIOOKI. MnV TPOMOMoIEITE TO MPOIoV LE TPONO Mou JeV MPoopIfeTal ano Tov
KATaoKeUaoTr. XpnaolonoleiTe HOVO avTaAAGKTIKA MoU NapexovTal anod Tov KaTaoKeudaoTr].

7. Mnv oTnpileTe OKAAEC OTO KIOOKI. AQaipedTe 0Aa Ta eunodia avapeoa oTa KIVOULEVA HEPN MPIV ano Tn XpHon.

8. ®opéaTe ydvTia, NPooTATEUTIKA NanouTold, yuaAid Kai KpAavog Kard Tn ouvaproAoynon. Ano®UyETE Tn ouVApHOAOynan Tou KIOOKI O AVEWO 1}
Bpoxn. KpatnoTe Ta naidia kai Ta {wa pakpid kard tn dIdpKela TNG pAonG eykataoTaore.

9. Si&te &ava Tig PideG dUO EBOOLAOEG LETA TN OUVAPUOAOYNON Kal OTN OUVEXEIQ KABE TPEIG LUNVEG yia va eEaopalioeTe Tn oTabepoTnTa.

10. OepéAia:
To npoiov npénel va TornoBeTnOei o€ pia aTabepn kai eninedn enipAvela, Kara npoTiunon NAvw Oe TOILEVTOMAAKEG 1) METPIVEG MAJKEG. Av Sev
unapxel katdAAnAn enipaveia, 6a xpeiaoTei va dnuIoupynoeTe BeUEAIO. SULPBOUAEUTEITE €vav TonIKO epyoAdPo dv gival anapaitnto. Aopaliote
Tn doun oTabepd oTo £6apoc. Eav Ta napexopeva BUouara aykupwaong dev eivai kKatdAAnAa yia tnv enipaveid oag, ayopdoTe KatdAAnAa uAikd
OTEPEWONG YIa TNV EMIPAVEId 0dG.

PT AVISO DE SEGURANCA: Instrucoes de segurancga importantes. Siga todas as instrucées, pois uma instalagdo incorreta pode causar
lesoes graves. Guarde estas instrugoes.

As criangas ndo devem brincar com o equipamento. N&o suba no telhado da pérgola.

Mantenha a pérgola afastada de fogo aberto. N&o utilize produtos quentes, como grelhadores, dentro da pérgola.

Né&o coloque a cabega, as médos ou qualquer outra parte do corpo entre as partes méveis, como as ldminas, para evitar ferimentos.

Né&o utilize a pérgola durante condicbes de geada e a temperaturas abaixo de 3°C! Remova a neve da pérgola no inverno.

Se ventos fortes forem esperados, abra totalmente a pérgola para reduzir a resisténcia ao vento. Em condigbes meteoroldgicas extremas,

remova e guarde as lI&minas em um local fechado.

6. Evite colocar ou pendurar objetos na pérgola. NGo modifique o produto de maneira que ndo seja prevista pelo fabricante. Utilize apenas pecas
de reposigdo fornecidas pelo fabricante.

7. Ndo apoie escadas na pérgola. Remova quaisquer obstaculos entre as partes mdveis antes de usar.

8. Use luvas, calgado de seguranga, éculos de protegdo e capacete durante a montagem. Evite montar a pérgola em condigées de vento ou
chuva. Mantenha criangas e animais afastados durante a instalagdo.

9. Reapertar os parafusos duas semanas apés a montagem e depois a cada trés meses para garantir a estabilidade.

10. Fundagao:
O produto deve ser colocado em uma superficie sélida e nivelada, preferencialmente sobre placas de concreto ou pedra. Se ndo houver uma
superficie adequada disponivel, sera necessario criar uma fundagdo. Consulte um empreiteiro local se necessario. Fixe a estrutura firmemente
no solo. Se os &ncoras fornecidos ndo forem adequados para sua superficie, compre materiais de fixagdo apropriados.

R WN~

8/47




RU NMPEAYNPEXXAEHWNE O BE3OIMACHOCTMU: Ba>kHble MHCTPYKLMM 1Mo 6e3onacHocTn. Cnegyiite BceM MHCTPYKYNAM, TaK KakK

Henpasu/IbHas yCTaHOBKa MOXKET NMPHBECTH K CEpbe3HbIM TpaBMaM. COXpaHUTE 3T MHCTPYKLUNH.

1. [leTu He AO/IKHbI UrpaTh C yCTPOKMCTBOM. He nogHMMaiiTech Ha Kpbilly 6eceaKku.

2. [lepxxute 6eceaKy rogasblue OT OTKPbITOro orHs. He ncronb3yiite ropsume npeameTsl, Takue Kak rpuan 4715 6apbexto, BHyTpu 6ecegku.

3. He knaaute ronoBy, pyKu uam Apyrve 4actu Tena MexAy ABVKYLUMMUCS YacTsIMU, TaKMMU KaK JlaMmesin, YTobbl nsbexars TpaBM.

4. He ucnone3yiite 6eceaKky rnpuv MOPO3HbIX yCA0BUSX U Mpu TeMnepatype Huxe 3°C! Ouniyarite cHer ¢ 6eceaku 3MMOU.

5. Ecnn oxuaaroTcsi cusibHble BETPbI, MOTHOCTbIO OTKPOKTE 6eceaKy, YTo6bl yMEHbLINTL COMPOTUBIEHME BETPY. B 3KCTpeManibHbIX MOrogHbIX
YC/IOBUSIX CHUMUTE JTAMENIN U XPaHUTE UX B MOMELYEHUN.

6. N36eraviTe pasmeLleHns Uv MoABeELIMBAHNS NPEAMETOB Ha beceaKy. He moanguumpyiite nsaenme kakmm-anbo obpa3om, He rnpesycMoTPpeHHbIM
rnpon3sogutesiemM. Mcnonbsyﬁre TOJIbKO 3aracHble 4actu, npegocTtaB/iIeHHbIE NMPponU3BoANTENIEM.

7. He npucnoxsiite nectHuubl K 6eceake. Yoepute Bce NpensTcTBUS MEXAY ABWXYLUMMUCS HaCTIMU Mepes UCro/b30BaHNEM.

8. Bo BpemMsi c6Opku HageBaKTe nepyaTku, 3alnTHY0 06yBb, OYKU U LIIEM. V3beraiiTe c6opku b6eceaku npy BeTpe uam Aoxae. Jepxute aetei n
JKMBOTHBIX M0Aa/bLIE BO BPEMS YCTaHOBKM.

9. Yepes aBe Heaenu rnocne c6opKu NMOATSHUTE BUHTbLI, & 3aTEM KaxAble Tpu MecsiLa, 4Tobbl o6ecrnedynts cTabuibHOCTb.

10. dyHpaMmeHT:
WN3penve AOMKHO 6bITb yCTaHOB/IEHO Ha TBEPAYHO M POBHYIO MOBEPXHOCTb, KeNaTe/IbHO Ha GETOHHbIE MM KaMeHHbIE ManTbl. Ecnn noaxoasias
10BEPXHOCTb HEAOCTYMHAE, HEO6X0ANMO CO3AaTb (yHAaMEHT. [1pu HE06X0AMMOCTHU MPOKOHCYIbTUPYATECH C MECTHBIM MOAPAAYNKOM. HaaexHo
3aKpennTe KOHCTPYKLMIO Ha 3eme. Ecm npeaocTasieHHbIe aHKepHble 60Tbl He MOAXOAST A5 Baluei MOBEPXHOCTH, puobpeTute
COOTBETCTBYIOLME KPENEXHbIE MaTepuasbl 4J1s BaLlesi MoBepXHOCTH.

TR GUVENLIK UYARISI: OGnemli giivenlik talimatlari. Yanls montaj ciddi yaral: alara yol agabileceginden tiim talimatlari takip edin.

Bu talimatlari saklayin.

1. Gocuklar cihazla oynamamalidir. Gazebo c¢atisina tirmanmayin.

2. Gazeboyu agik atesten uzak tutun. Gazebonuzun iginde barbekii gibi sicak lriinler kullanmayin.

3. Yaralanmalari 6nlemek igin kafanizi, ellerinizi veya viicudunuzun herhangi bir kismini hareketli parcalarin (6rnegin, kanatgiklar) arasina
sokmayin.

4. Don kosullarinda ve 3°C'nin altindaki sicakliklarda kullanmayin! Kisin gazebodan kari temizleyin.

5. Kuvvetli riizgar bekleniyorsa, riizgar direncini azaltmak i¢in gazeboyu tamamen agin. Asiri hava kosullarinda kanatgiklari gikarin ve igeride
saklayin.

6. Gazeboya nesne koymaktan veya asili tutmaktan kaginin. Uriinii iretici tarafindan tasarlanmadidi sekilde dedistirmeyin. Sadece iretici
tarafindan saglanan yedek pargalari kullanin.

7. Merdivenleri gazeboya yaslamayin. Kullanimdan énce hareketli parcalar arasindaki tiim engelleri kaldirin.

8. Montaj sirasinda eldiven, glivenlik ayakkabisi, gozlik ve kask giyin. Gazeboyu riizgar veya yagmurda monte etmekten kaginin. Kurulum
asamasinda cocuklari ve hayvanlari uzak tutun.

9. Montajdan iki hafta sonra vidalari tekrar sikin ve ardindan her (¢ ayda bir sabitligi saglamak igin tekrar sikin.

10. Temel:
Uriin saglam ve diiz bir yiizeye, tercihen beton veya tas plakalar iizerine yerlestirilmelidir. Uygun bir yiizey yoksa, bir temel olusturmaniz
gerekecektir. Gerekirse yerel bir miteahhitle iletisime gegin. Yapiyr zemine sikica sabitleyin. Saglanan ankraj civatalari ylizeyinize uygun
degilse, ylizeyinize uygun sabitleme malzemeleri satin alin.

CN 2 & & BERHZEUE. BREHENNE BYERERTECHTELE, RAZLYH,

- NEFBIEZRE . TRECTEHIEN.

CEERK . FEEFE RS E R0, L.

. RS FHTR MG GBI TR FEGHABIEZE, XEZ .

. FEELEFATEMT 3°C #9150 TG SFEREGRE LHIFS,

- WIRFGF R AN, R ETEITH, KRN, ARGATT, HRFEHF FH 7 EZER .
BEEFE LB d7. EDIX T #E R AR T XK  dh. RERMARIERERIIEHRTLE.
- FEREFEERE L. RFFTEEE GBI Z HHIERRY.

. ARMBHFE, Z28E. PEEHLE., BEANTFELGFS, TLRONER TR EHHYFEL.

. AERBEEENITERY, ZEE=THIFE—X WUHEREBEM.

HMLVLENOUAWN K~

(=)
&
L

PR TN E TR FEGHE L, RIGERELH AR L. MRREEELIHWE, NFEITHE. WELE BEGSHHRER. HEHFEYEEFA L.
ARG BISRIE T IE BT AIH B, I ISEIE B T H R T

el e Syl O3 Olaglaill gro> @l .dage dodn Wlagles rdodull 133 AR
ladeill 030 baasl dydas dibol LI (5051 28
Ablpell 0y Lot sleas 3 .lanall 0igy Jab ¥l Caaly 3 o .1
Ay Jo1s welgaidl Jio i ludl Oolnirall pasians 3 . dguinSall gl e slaidl 2
BRIV
bl Jio &ymiall cliz3l a clowe o sx3l clizl sl ol whay of culy guss 3.3
Alodl umd
3 o JB1 8)hadl dsys 955 Leaie ol 13yl g2l (39S Loae dblyell dbyis PRECICR N
bl 8 Adlyall a8y o il AL 8 ldysie L2y
b byl deglie Julii) JolSIL diblyall ddyid prisl dile Ly Lossd gdgi All> 9.5
5118 Lginjaig glhidl AL 8 dpolall dg2l Jlg>3I
0o JSib b ol Jaaen 085 3 d8hall 48y Ll Gohedl §4le ol gy aizni .6
loydg5 il )Ll ghad Jaid paiiwl deuanll dSuidl Jud o duouaiall jué JSb3I
Asiaall &yl
plasiwdl b @pmiall ezl o lgall Ab 08 .dblrall &y Lle el 3w 3.7
iS5 i el die 8393lg &ulgll ohlailly dodludl d3Ts ililaall 35l .8
Syl dlopo Ll sy Ollgandly JWab3l sl lao3ls ZLl L8 dsblyall dyis
ol Hlaal lls as) gl B JSg grozill Go Gecomnl a2y el by acl .9
:Slwlwdl .10
I3l o ol dilunys 0985 O Judiag vigiuneg dilio G Lle inall gudg
siniaol Ol sy Gzl Wl HeSiws dunlio dus)l 18935 @ 13] .dilu sl
reolure SIS 13] .58yl Gle Sl JSaa)l i @8 p03l p3) 13] Lol Joliall
b8 dowlio sl Slgo shiin 8 «lins)¥ duaolio pué dadpoll o]

9/47




This page/text must follow all products covered by the Machinery Regulation (MR) and/or
the Radio Equipment Directive (RED) and/or the Construction Product Regulation (CPR)

GB The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address:
https://www.jysk.com/product-quality-and-safety

DK EU-overensstemmelseserklaeringens fulde tekst kan findes p8 folgende internetadresse:
https://www.jysk.com/product-quality-and-safety

DE Der vollstédndige Text der EU-Konformitdtserkldrung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfigbar:
https://www.jysk.com/product-quality-and-safety

NODen fullstendige teksten til EU-samsvarserklaeringen er tilgjengelig p8 folgende internettadresse:
https://www.jysk.com/product-quality-and-safety

SE Den fullsténdiga texten till EU-férsékran om 6verensstdmmelse finns p8 féljande webbadress:
https://www.jysk.com/product-quality-and-safety

FI EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen tdysimittainen teksti on saatavilla seuraavassa internetosoitteessa:
https://www.jysk.com/product-quality-and-safety

PL Petny tekst deklaracji zgodnosci UE jest dostepny pod nastepujacym adresem internetowym:
https://www.jysk.com/product-quality-and-safety

CZ Uplné znéni EU prohldseni o shodé je k dispozici na této internetové adrese:
https://www.jysk.com/product-quality-and-safety

HUAZz EU-megfeleléségi nyilatkozat teljes sz6vege elérhet6 a kévetkezd internetes cimen:
https://www.jysk.com/product-quality-and-safety

NL De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteitsverklaring kan worden geraadpleegd op het volgende internetadres:
https://www.jysk.com/product-quality-and-safety

SK Uplné EU vyhlasenie o zhode je k dispozicii na tejto internetovej adrese:
https://www.jysk.com/product-quality-and-safety

FR Le texte complet de la déclaration UE de conformité est disponible a I'adresse internet suivante:
https://www.jysk.com/product-quality-and-safety

SI Celotno besedilo izjave EU o skladnosti je na voljo na naslednjem spletnem naslovu:
https://www.jysk.com/product-quality-and-safety

HRC jeloviti tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti dostupan je na sljedecoj internetskoj adresi:
https://www.jysk.com/product-quality-and-safety

IT I/ testo completo della dichiarazione di conformita UE é disponibile al seguente indirizzo Internet:
https://www.jysk.com/product-quality-and-safety

ES El texto completo de la declaracién UE de conformidad esta disponible en la direccion Internet siguiente:
https://www.jysk.com/product-quality-and-safety

BA Kompletan tekst EU deklaracije o uskladenosti dostupan je na sljedecoj internet adresi:
https://www.jysk.com/product-quality-and-safety

RS Kompletan tekst EU deklaracije o usaglasenosti dostupan je na sledecoj internet adresi:
https://www.jysk.com/product-quality-and-safety

UA [ToBHWi TEeKCT Aekaapadii mpo BianosiaHicTb EC 4OCTYNHMI 3@ TaKOK aApecoro B IHTEPHETI:
https://www.jysk.com/product-quality-and-safety

RO Textul integral al declaratiei UE de conformitate este disponibil la urmatoarea adresa internet:
https://www.jysk.com/product-quality-and-safety

BG L{s/10CTHUST TeKCT Ha EC geknapaumnsta 3a CbOTBETCTBUE MOXKE Aa CE HAMEPU Ha CIEAHNS UHTEPHET aapec:
https://www.jysk.com/product-quality-and-safety

GRT0 nAnpeg keipevo tnNG dnAwonc ouppoppwonc EE diatiferar otnv akdAoudn iotooeAida aro d1adikTuo:
https://www.jysk.com/product-quality-and-safety

PT O texto integral da declaragdo de conformidade esta disponivel no seguinte enderego de Internet:
https://www.jysk.com/product-quality-and-safety

RU lMonHbifi TeKCT aeknapauymm o cooTBeTcTBumn EC 4OCTyneH no ciegyroujemMmy MHTEpHET-aapecy:
https://www.jysk.com/product-quality-and-safety

TR AB uygunluk beyaninin tam metnine asagidaki internet adresinden ulagilabilir:
https://www.jysk.com/product-quality-and-safety

CN L Z7 778 1R G 2 3 1) 1 LR LI P B 6 2
https://www.jysk.com/product-quality-and-safety

QW caywdl olsic e plio diylhall 0Med JolSUl padl AR
https://www.jysk.com/product-quality-and-safety

10/47




T A4

Ax12 B x 96 Cx 36 Dx8
M6 x 10 mm M6 x 12 mm M6 x 20 mm M8 x 25 mm
Ex1 Fx42 G x 50 Hx8
T 5 & =
M5 x 20 mm @12 x 23 mm ©12.7/817 mm M6 x 60 mm

Jx1

=SS

@10 x 160 mm

11/47




b F
Qf“
X
D
K \
N

12/47




Box 1/4 :

I ; 2810 x 30 x 100 mm

x2

e ([ 2810x95x 100 mm

(A

(2

! ) 2810 x 30 x 100 mm

L @ 2800 x 74.7X 25 mm

of ©

¢
v

. @ 2700 x 50 x25 mm

2690 x 30 X 5 mm

X
N

o4 o

: @ 2810 x 70.6 x 30.6 mm

|
|

P = = = = @ 2810 x 70.6 x 30.6 mm

SN

-
@

1200 x 160 x 14 mm 127.5x 32 x70.8 mm 127.5 x 32 x 70.8 mm

13/47




Box 2/4 :

le | o

2350 x 88 x 88 mm

x2

2350 x 88 x 88 mm

0

L=

(14) xa

118 x 118 x 1.5 mm

152 x 152 x 30 mm 165 x 165 x 40 mm 95 x 25 x 3 mm

14/47




Box 3/4 :

x10

@ 2810 x 156.7 x 31 mm

Box 4/4 :

%@ 2810 x 156.7 x 31 mm

(©) o

15/47




Bx16 Kx2
{
M6 x 12 mm 4 mm

o

A KT ¥

M6x10 mm M6x12 mm M6x20 mm

16/47




Cx7 Kx2
{
M6 x 20 mm 4 mm

M6x10 mm M6x12 mm M6x20 mm

Cx6 Kx2
{ ]
M6 x 20 mm 4 mm

A K |

M6x10 mm M6x12 mm M6x20 mm

17/47




Cx7
M6 x 20 mm

M6x10 mm M6x12 mm M6x20 mm

Cx6
M6 x 20 mm

A K |

M6x10 mm M6x12 mm M6x20 mm

18/47




N F | T
A\ T T
T

19/47




Mx 2
13 mm

Dx2
@D)ID)]IDJEIDIHDJ)
M8 x 25 mm

7

20/47




N | T
AT T
B

21/47




Dx2

Mx 2
T | =
13 mm

M8 x 25 mm

9

22/47




23/47




Dx2 M x 2
@ @ﬂm

M8 x 25 mm 13 mm

24/47




A A

25/47




Dx2 Mx 2
@ @D)ID)JIDDIHDIHDD

M8 x 25 mm 13 mm

26/47




Ax12 Kx 2
Ju | o~
L J
M6 x 10 mm 4 mm

A ¥ K

M6x10 mm M6x12 mm M6x20 mm

27/47




IJx1
= OSS)
@10 x 160 mm

x4

x4

120 mm
120 mm 2738 + 1 mm

: O T
o
S d &' T

£

E S

—

H &’V@

o Y

N £
: q / —| +
o
S | Q7

@10x70 mm

—O

28/47




Kx2
~~—
{ ]

4 mm

B x 40

6 Jmm

M6 x 12 mm

AKX T X

M6x10 mm M6x12 mm M6x20 mm

29/47




B x 40
M6 x 12 mm

Kx2

4 mm

A K TR

M6x10 mm M6x12 mm M6x20 mm

30/47




A A

Gx?2
@12.7/317 mm

31/47




Gx2
@12.7/@17 mm

32/47




A A

Kx2
~~—
{

4 mm

Fx?2

D) b
@12 x 23 mm

sS4

33/47




Fx2 Kx2

e

; {
@12 x 23 mm 4 mm

34/47




A A




A A

Gx1
@12.7/@317 mm

23

36/47




Kx 2
—
{

) b

@12 x 23 mm 4 mm

Fx1

&

37/47




A A

Kx2
~~—
{

4 mm

Fx1

Q) b
@12 x 23 mm

25

38/47




A A

ﬁ/@[lﬂ]] ;17ﬁ@7

x17

39/47




@ Gx17
@12.7/317 mm

13

40/47




Fx17 Kx 2

) —=

= [
@12 x 23 mm 4 mm

A A

41/47




Fx17 Kx 2

) —=

= {
@12 x 23 mm 4 mm

42/47




Ex1

0 )mmmm

M5 x 20 mm

Kx2

4 mm

43/47




44/47




Cx5 Kx2
M6 x 20 mm 4 mm

A K FE |

M6x10 mm M6x12 mm M6x20 mm

45/47




Cx5 Kx2

M6 x 20 mm 4 mm

A K |

M6x10 mm M6x12 mm M6x20 mm

46/47




47/47

JYSK a/s
Soedalsparken 18
DK-8220 Brabrand

+45 8939 7500
DK13590400




